

No. 23-124

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM K. HARRINGTON, UNITED STATES TRUSTEE,
REGION 2,

Petitioner,

v.

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ADAM J. LEVITIN AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DANIEL R. WALFISH
Counsel of Record
Katsky Korins LLP
605 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10158
212-716-3293
dwalfish@katskykorins.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page(s)</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Sackler Release Is Unconstitutional	3
A. The Sackler Release Is Outside the Scope of the Bankruptcy Power as Originally Understood	3
B. The Sackler Release Violates the Fifth Amendment	10
1. The Sackler Release Deprives Creditors of Property Without an Adjudication.....	10
2. The Sackler Release Contains No Opt-Out Mechanism	13
C. Federal Courts Lack Article III—as well as Statutory—Jurisdiction over Many of the Released Claims	14
1. Statutory Bankruptcy Subject Matter Jurisdiction Extends Only to Actual “Civil Proceedings”	14

2. Article III Jurisdiction Does Not Extend to Claims Against Third Parties that Have Not Ripened into Actual Litigation.....	16
II. Nonconsensual Releases Against Third Parties Create a Moral Hazard	18
III. Nonconsensual Releases Against Third Parties Result in Lower Recoveries for Creditors.....	19
A. Only Nonconsensual Releases Are at Issue.....	19
B. The Sacklers’ March 2022 Settlement Shows That Requiring Consent Results in Greater Recoveries	21
C. Economic Theory Indicates That Consensual Releases Will Result in Greater Recoveries for Creditors	22
D. Creditor Majorities Should Not Be Allowed To Bind Minorities Unless There Is a Limited Fund, Which Does Not Exist Regarding Nondebtors	24
IV. Nonconsensual Releases of Third Parties Are Not Necessary To Resolve Mass Torts in or out of Chapter 11	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020)	4
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	15, 16
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	4
<i>City of New York v. N.Y., N.H. & H.R. Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 293 (1953)	11
<i>Dow Corning, In re</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002)	23, 26
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	10
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	10
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	11
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	11
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	10
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	10, 11
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	13
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	11, 14

<i>Sleech’s Case</i> , 1 Mer. 539 (High Ct. of Chancery 1816) (Eng.).....	7
<i>Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp.</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969)	10
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	15
<i>Tucker v. Oxley</i> , 9 U.S. 34 (1809).....	7
<i>Tulsa Prof’l Collection Servs. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988)	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	13
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	9

Constitution, Statutes, and Rule

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	4
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	16
11 U.S.C. § 523(a).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 524(e).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 524(g).....	9, 22
11 U.S.C. § 727(a).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4)	23
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(6)	9
11 U.S.C. § 1228.....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1328.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	14, 15

Bankruptcy Act, 1731, 5 Geo. 2, c. 30, § 7 (1732).....	6
Bankruptcy Act of 1800, 6th Cong. Sess. I., Ch. 19 (Apr. 4, 1800).....	5, 6, 7
Bankruptcy Act of 1841, Act of Aug. 19, 1841, ch. 9, 5 Stat. 440.....	7
Bankruptcy Act of 1867, Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch.176, 14 Stat. 517.....	7
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, Act of July 1, 1898, ch. 541, 30 Stat. 544	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	13, 14, 23, 24

Other Authorities

Ralph Brubaker, <i>An Incipient Backlash Against Nondebtor Releases? (Part I): The “Necessary to Reorganization” Fallacy</i> , 42 BANKR. L. LETTER 1 (2022)	7
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1st ed. 1765-69)	5, 6
WILLIAM COOKE, A COMPENDIOUS SYSTEM OF THE BANKRUPT LAWS (1786)	8
Alfred Hill, <i>The Erie Doctrine in Bankruptcy</i> , 66 HARV. L. REV. 1013 (1953).....	3
Edward J. Janger & Adam J. Levitin, <i>Badges of Opportunism: Principles for Policing Restructuring</i>	

<i>Support Agreements</i> , 13 BROOK. J. CORP. FIN. & COM. L. 169 (2018).....	20
Frederick G. Kempin, Jr., <i>Limited Liability in Historical Perspective</i> , 4 AM. BUS. L. ASS'N BULL. 11 (1960)	6
Phoebe Lett, <i>Taylor Swift's Priceless Dollar</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 16, 2017	19
Adam J. Levitin, <i>The Constitutional Problem of Nondebtor Releases in Bankruptcy</i> , 91 FORDHAM L. REV. 429 (2022).....	1, 2
Adam J. Levitin, <i>Purdue's Poison Pill: The Breakdown of Chapter 11's Checks and Balances</i> , 100 TEX. L. REV. 1079 (2022).....	1
Adam J. Levitin, <i>Toward a Federal Common Law of Bankruptcy: Judicial Lawmaking in a Statutory Regime</i> , 80 AM. BANKR. L.J. 1 (2006).....	1, 4
F. REGIS NOEL, A HISTORY OF THE BANKRUPTCY LAW (1919)	5
Thomas E. Plank, <i>Bankruptcy & Federalism</i> , 71 FORDHAM L. REV. 1063 (2002)	5
Laura Sanicola & Tim McLaughlin, <i>Troubled Caribbean refinery seeks bankruptcy as lenders balk at injecting more cash</i> , REUTERS (July 13, 2021).....	27
Tobacco Control Legal Consortium, Pub. Health L. Ctr., <i>The Master Settlement Agreement: An Overview</i> (2015), at https://bit.ly/3IkQDUE	26
